UPPER FLOOR RENOVATION PROGRAM
LOAN AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
319 Main Street
AMENDED

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UPPER FLOOR RENOVATION PROGRAM LOAN AND DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT, dated the 14th day of August 2018, by and between Batavian Building, LLC with its address at
319 Main Street, La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601, hereinafter referred to as the Debtor, and the City of La
Crosse, Wisconisin, a municipal corporation of the State of Wisconsin, having its principal office at City Hall,
400 La Crosse Street, La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601, hereinafter referred to as the City.

WHEREAS, the ‘above parties entered into an Upper Floor Renovation Program Loan and Development
Agreement, which was entered into on the 3™ Day of April, 2017

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City has funds available from the State of Wisconsin Board/of Commissioners of Public Lands
{State Trust Fund) to be used for the Upper Floor Renovation Program tg renovate upper floors of buildings
in Downtown La Crosse; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor desires to improve the economic environment in the central business district; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor wishes to borrow from the City the sum of up to Two Hundred Thousand Dollars
{200,000} which will be applied toward the cost of the second floor renovations at 319 Main Street; and

WHEREAS, the City is willing to loan the total sum of up to Two Hundrad Thousand Dollars {5200,000) to the
Debtor which will be applied toward the cost of second, third, fourth and/or fifth floor renovations at 319
Main Street, pursuant to the following terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, prior to advancing funds to the Debtor, the City of La Crosse desires certain assurances as more
fully set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations and agreements contained herein, and for
other good and valuable consideration, it is agreed as follows:

A. PROJECT

1. The Debtor shall complete renovations on the second, third, fourth and/or fifth floor
renovations at 319 Main Street in accordance with the application submitted to the City of La
Crosse dated January 27, 2017. The land and building are described as:

The West 86 feet of Lots 6 and 7 in Block 24 of the Original Plat of the Town (now City) of La
Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin.

Property Address: 319 Main Street, La Crosse
Tax Parcel No.: 17-20020-30



PUBLIC BENEFIT

Property value must increase at a rate of one and one fourth times the City's loan. The property
value must increase by $250,000 to satisfy the public benefit test. The 2017 Assessor’s Office
Assessed Value for the property is $383,000, so the value after rehabilitation shall be a minimum of
$633,000 by the completion time stipulated in Section D of this document.

THE LOAN

1. The City agrees to lend to the Debtor a sum up to, but in no case more than, $200,000 in
Upper Floor Renovation Program funds for second, third, fourth and/or fifth floor
renovations.

2. The Upper Floor Renovation Program loan shall be evidenced by the Debtor’s execution and
delivery to the City of a Promissory Note in substantially the form of the Promissory Note
annexed hereto as Exhibit "A," and the loan shall be for the term, shall bear interest at the
rate, shall be payable at the time and in the manner, and shall otherwise be governed by
the provisions contained in the form of the Promissory Note and amortization schedule
annexed hereto as Exhibit "B." The Debtor listed above shall be liable for payment of said
Promissory Note.

3. Upper Floor Renovation Program loan and Promissory Note (Exhibit "A") shall be secured by
a mortgage covering the premises located at 319 Main Street, La Crosse substantially in the
form of the Mortgage annexed hereto as Exhibit "C," and shall be in favor of the City upon
all lands, structures, and fixtures. The securiiy position of the City may be subordinated to a
first lien in an amount not to exceed $343,000.00 to finance the improvements at the 319
Main Street.

4. No disbursement of the Upper Flaor Renovation Program loan funds shall be made by the
City unless and until the Debtor has furnished to the City a casualty or property insurance
policy or policies duly endarsed to indicate the City's interest in the property as additional
insured in an amount equal to at least $200,000. Said insurance shall be maintained at all
times during the term of the loan and shall be written by an insurance company licensed to
do business in Wisconsin.

5. Upon any refinancing, sale in whole or in part or other disposition of the equipment, and/or
bankruptcy during the term of the loan, any cutstanding balance including interest shall
become immediately due and payable to the City.

6. The Debtor may, at its option, at any time and from time to time, prepay the loan in part or
in whole without premium or penalty. Any such partial prepayment shall be applied to the
next installment{(s) due.

7. The Debtor agrees that this agreement may be terminated or suspended in the event the
Debtor fails to comply with the project activity time frame or in the event of default,
inability or failure to perform as required by this or any accompanying agreements. The City
may take appropriate and corrective action in order to insure compliance with this
agreement. In the event of default hereunder, City shall give written notice thereof to



D.

Debtor whereupon Debtor shall have a period of ten {10) days during which to secure such
default before City may proceed to foreclose on the Upper Floor Renovation Program loan,
collect upon guarantees, or otherwise take such actions as City shall have available to it.

TIME FRAME

The Debtor agrees that it will complete work on the Upper Floor Renovation Program assisted
activities (the project) according to the following schedule:

Completion of Improvements 730 days from loan execution

Investment of Equity Funds 365 days from loan execution

DEBTOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES

Debtor Agrees to:

1. The City as the second mortgage holder, with first mortgage holder being Firefighters Credit
Union
2. Allow the City or its representatives access to the project site at reasonable times for the

purpose of observing project progress.

3. Provide, upon request, all information and data necessary to determine that time schedules
are being met and proposed work is being achieved.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Except for approved eligible administrative and personnel costs, no member, officer, or employee of
the City, its designees, or agents, no consultant, no member of the governing body of the City, and
no other public official of the City, who exercise or who has exercised any functions or
responsibilities with respect to the project during his/her tenure, or who is in the position to
participate in a decision-making process or gain inside information with regard to the project, shall
have any interest, direct or indirect, in any contract or subcontract, or the proceeds thereof, who are
1o perform in connection with the project business or in any activity for benefit therefrom, which is
part of the project business at any time during such persons tenure or for one year thereafter.

NOTICES

Any notice, certificate, request, complaint, demand, communication, or other paper {collectively
"Notices"} shall be sufficiently given hereunder and shall be deemed given when delivered or mailed
registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, or sent by telegram, addressed as follows:

If to the City: Planning and Development Department
City of La Crosse
400 La Crosse Street



La Crosse, W| 54601

If to the Debtor: Batavian Building, LLC
Attention: Ken Riley
319 Main Street
La Crosse, W1 54601

The City and the Debtor may designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent
Notices shall be sent,

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

This agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the City and the Debtors and
their respective successors and permitted assigns.

SEVERABILITY

In the event any provision of this agreement shall be held or deemed to be orshall, in fact, be illegal,
inoperative, invalid, or unenforceable, the same shall not affect any other provision or provisions
herein contained or render the same illegal, inoperative, invalid, or unenforceable to any extent
whatever.

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

This agreement may not be amended, changed, modified, altered, or terminated without the written
agreement signed by the party(s) against whom enforcement of any such amendment, change,
modification, alteration, or termination is sought.

GOVERNING LAW
This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
Wisconsin applicable to agreements made and to be perfermed entirely within such State.

INDEPENDENT STATUS

Nothing contained herein, nar any act of the City, the Debtor, or any other party, shall be deemed or
construed by any party, or by any other third person, to create any relationship with third party
beneficiary, principal, or agent, limited or general partnership, or joint venture, or of any association
or relationship involving the City. The Debtor is at all times considered an independent agency and
not an agency or branch of the City.



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the City has caused this agreement to be executed by its Mayor and attested to by its
Clerk and Batavian Building, LLC.

ATTEST: CITY OF LA CROSSE, WISCONSIN
Teri Lehrke, City Clerk Tim Kabat, Mayo
DEBTOR

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
) ss.
COUNTY OF LA CROSSE )

Personally came hefore me, this 14th day August, 2018, the above named representative of Batavian
Building, LLC known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledge the same.

i,
o <N N;U( "’6:,

b S
" .:1\1\\“@‘

= . I >\

:E’f' %t \_’f

S NC a Crdyse Cgu'{\ty, Wisconsin
Z o pu’@" jﬂ? § K.v\ts \2;_\;%* 57
NN YT on expires_ - -

4""0 780 @%@

"’fffmmm\\\“‘







EXHIBIT "A"

PROMISSORY NOTE
AMENDED

$200,000 City of La Crosse, Wisconsin
August 14, 2018

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Batavian Building, LLC, with its address at 319 Main Street, La Crosse, WI 54601,
hereinafter referred to as the "Debtor," promises to pay to the order of the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin, a
municipal corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, having its
principal office at City Hall, 400 La Crosse Street, La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601, hereinafter referred to as the
“City,” at the City's said address, or at such other place or places as may from time to time be designated in
writing by the holder hereof, the principal sum of up to One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($200,000}
principal in lawful money of the United States of America, together with interest thereon at rates in

accordance with the schedule set forth below until said principal sum and interest shall have been paid in
full.

Principal and interest shall be payable as follows:

(a) Combined equal installments of principal and interest at the applicable rate set forth in the schedule
below on such amount as would amortize the entire principal sum over a period of ten (10) years
shall be payable to the City by the Debtors. Interest {calculated on a 360-day year), at the said
annual rate prescribed below, shall commence to accrue the first day of the calendar month
fallowing the first disbursement of funds.

Payments of principal and interest shall be made commencing on the first day of January, 2019 and
every first day of succeeding calendar months through the one hundred and eleventh {111ith)
month,

{b) The schedule of Debtors’ payments to the City is as follows:

Months one (1) through one hundred and eleven (111): Monthly payments based on the scheduled
interest rate (0% for years 1 and 2, 1.5% for year 3, 3.5% for the remainder of the loan), calculated
on the total of funds drawn to amortize the entire loan amount over a period of ten {10) years.

Month one hundred and eleven (111) the loan interest and principal balance is due,

Nothing contained herein between the parties, nor any act of the City or any of the parties, shall be deemed
or construed by any of the parties, or by third persons, to create any relationship of third-party beneficiary,
of principal or agent, of limited or general partnership, of joint venture, or of any association or relationship
involving the City or the State of Wisconsin.

If any payment of principal or interest hereunder shall become due and payableona Saturday, S‘Li'h'dai,;; ora
legal holiday, such payment shall be deemed due and shall be made on the next succeediné: busi_ness day.
This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time wrthout premium or penalty and wut[;geobt notlce .
prior to its maturity date. : T,



All notices, requests, demands, consents, approvals, statements, and other communications which may or
are required to be served, submitted, or given hereunder, {for the purpose of this paragraph collectively
called "Notices"), shall be in writing and shall be sent by registered or certifiad mail, return receipt
requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the person or entity to receive such Notice at its address first
above set forth or to such other address or addresses as either the Debtors or the holder hereof shall have
designated in writing.

A copy of all notices to the City shall be sent concurrently to: City of La Crosse, Planning and Development
Department, City Hall, 400 La Crosse Street, La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601,

Notices shall be deemed given one business day (excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) after the
date so mailed.

This Note may not be changed, modified, or discharged orally, but only by an agreement in writing signed by
the party or parties against whom enforcement of any change, modification, or discharge is sought.

This Note is made and issued pursuant to a certain Upper Floor Renovation Program Loan and Development
Agreement dated April 3rd, 2017 between the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin and the Debtor.

This Note and the Upper Floor Renovation Program Loan and Development Agreement and all other
documents executed in connection therewith or herewith have been made, executed, and delivered in the
State of Wisconsin, and it is agreed that this Note and the Upper Floor Renovation Program Loan and
Development Agreement and all other documents and transactions in any way relating to any of the
foregoing, shall be censtrued in accordance with, and the validity and enforceability of the terms and
conditions thereof shall be determined by the laws of the State of Wisconsin applicable to contracts made
and entirely to be performed within such State.

In the event of default hereunder, City may give written notice thereof to Debtor whereupon Debtor shall
have a period of ten (10) days during which to secure such default before City may proceed to foreclose on
the State Trust Fund Loan, collect upon guarantees, or atherwise take such actions as City shall have
available to it. .

As an additional guaranty for performance of this agreement Debtor shall personally guaranty the
performance of this agreement. 7/

Batawan Building, LLC
STATE OF WISCONSIN )

) ss.
COUNTY OF La Crosse )

Personally came hefore me, this 14th day of August, 2018, the above named representative of Batavian
Building LLC, to me known to be the persons who executed the foregoing as their own free act and deed.

iy,
\\\:{A ‘s)( " #
‘-';?Cﬁ‘ " nkgnAL 3 - .
§Fals ]
£3¢ ‘

County, Widconsin ‘(V\'S'l‘ Mix
o) y

. res | "Q_] -




Batavian Building, LLC
Upper Floor Renovation Loan

Simple Interest Accruing Monthly Based on 360 Day Year

0% Months 1-24

1.5% Months 25-36

3.5% Months 37-131

Loan Maturity Date: 03/01/2028

2/15/2018 2:34 PM Page 1

Rate Period: Maonthly
Nominal Arnual Rate: 0.000%
CASH FLOW DATA
Event Date Amount Number  Period End Date
1 Loan 5/1/2017 200,000.00 1
2 Payment 1/1/2019 2,045.14 5 Monthly 5/1/2019
3 Rate Change  5/1/2019 Rate: 1.500%  Rate Period: Monthly
4 Payment 6/1/2019 2,045.14 12 Monthly 5/1/2020
5 Rate Change  5/1/2020 Rate:3.500%  Rate Period: Monthly
6 Payment 6/1/2020 2,045.14 94 Monthly 3/1/2028
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE - U.S. Rule (no compounding), 360 Day Year
Date Payment Interest Principal Balance
Loan 5/1/2017 200,000.00
2017 Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 1/1/2019 2,045.14 0.00 2,045.14 197,954.86
2 2/1/2019 2,045.14 0.00 2,045,14 195,909.72
3 3/1/2019 2,045,14 0.00 2,045.14 193,864.58
4 4/1/2019 2,045.14 0.00 2,045.14 191,819.44
5 5/1/2019 2,045.14 0.00 2,045.14 189,774.30
Rate 5/1/2019 0.00 0.00 189,774.30
5/1/2019 Rate: 1.50% Rate Period: Monthly
6 6/1/2019 2,045.14 237.22 1,807.92 187,966.38
7 7/1/2019 2,045.14 234.96 1,810.18 186,156.20
8 8/1/2019 2,045.14 232,70 1,812.44 184,343.76
9 9/1/2019 2,045.14 230.43 1,814.71 182,529.05
10 10/1/2019 2,045.14 226.16 1,816.98 180,712.07
11 11/1/2019 2,045.14 225.89 1,819.25 178,892.82
12 12/1/2019 2,045.14 223.62 1;,821.52 177,071.30
2019 Totals 24,541.68 1,612.98 22,928.70
13 1/1/2020 2,045.14 221.34 1,823.80 175,247.50
14 2/1/2020 2,045.14 219.06 1,826.08 173,421.42
15 3/1/2020 2,045.14 216.78 1,828.36 171,593.06



16 4/1/2020 2,045.14 214.49 1,830.65 169,762.41 2/19/2018 2:34 PM Page 2

17 5/1/2020 2,045.14 212.20 1,832.94 167,929.47
Rate 5/1/2020 0.00 0.00 167,929.47
5/1/2020 Rate: 3.50% Rate Period: Monthly
18 6/1/2020 2,045.14 489,79 1,555.35 166,374.12
19  7/1/2020 2,045.14 485.26 1,559.88 164,814.24
20 8/1/2020 2,045.14 480.71 1,564.43 163,249.81
21 9/1/2020 2,045.14 476.15 1,568.99 161,680.82
22 10/1/2020 2,045.14 471.57 1,573.57 160,107.25
23 11/1/2020 2,045.14 466.98 1,578.16 158,529.09
24 12/1/2020 2,045.14 462.38 1,582.76 156,946.33
2020 Totals 24,541.68 4,416,71  20,124.97
25 1/1/2021 2,045.14 457.76 1,587.38 155,358.95
26 2/1/2021 2,045.14 453,13 1,592.01 153,766.94
27 3/1/2021 2,045.14 448 .49 1,596.65 152,170.29
28  4/1/2021 2,045.14 443.83 1,601.31 150,568.98
20 5/1/2021 2,045.14 439.16 1,605.98 148,963.00
30 /172021 2,045.14 434 48 1,610.66 147,352.34
31 7/1/2021 2,045.14 429.78 1,615.36 145,736.98
32  8/1/2021 2,045.14 425.07 1,620.07 144,116.91
33 9/1/2021 2,045.14 420.34 1,624.80 142,492.11
34  10/1/2021 2,045.14 415.60 1,629.54 140,862.57
35 11/1/2021 2,045.14 410.85 1,634.28 139,228.28
36 12/1/2021 2,045.14 406.08 1,639.06 137,589.22
2021 Totals 24,541.68 518457  19,357.11
37  1/1/2022 2,045.14 401.30 1,643.84 135,945.38
38 2/1/2022 2,045.14 386.51 1,648.63 134,296.75
36 3/1/2022 2,045.14 391.70 1,653.44 132,643.31
40 47172022 2,045.14 386.88 1,658.26 130,985.05
41 5/1/2022 2,045.14 382.04 1,663.10 129,321.95
42 /172022 2,045.14 377.19 1,667.95 127,654.00
43 7/1/2022 2,045.14 372.32 1,672.82 125,981.18
44  8/1/2022 2,045.14 367.45 1,677.69 124,303.49
45 9/1/2022 2,045.14 362.55 1,682.59 122,620.90
46 10/1/2022 2,045.14 357.64 1,687.50 120,933.40
47 11/1/2022 2,045.14 352.72 1,692.42 119,240.98
48 12/1/2022 2,045.14 347.79 1,697.35 117,543.63
2022 Totals 24,541.68 4,496.09 20,045,59
49  1/1/2023 2,045.14 342.84 1,702.30 115,841.33
50 2/1/2023 2,045.14 337.87 1,707.27 114,134.06
51 3/1/2023 2,045.14 332.89 1,712.25 112,421.81
52 4/1/2023 2,045.14 327.90 1,717.24 110,704.57
53 5/1/2023 2,045.14 322.89 1,722.25 108,982.32
54 6/1/2023 2,045.14 317.87 1,727.27 107,255.05
55  7/1/2023 2,045,14 312.83 1,732.31 105,522.74

56  8/1/2023 2,045.14 307.77 1,737.37 103,785.37



57
58
59
60
2023 Totals

61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
2024 Totals

73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
2025 Totals

85
86
87
a8
a9
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
2026 Totals

97

9/1/2023 2,045.14
10/1/2023 2,045.14
11/1/2023 2,045.14
12/1/2023 2,045.14

24,541.68

1/1/2024 2,045.14
2/1/2024 2,045.14
3/1/2024 2,045.14
4/1/2024 2,045.14
5/1/2024 2,045.14
6/1/2024 2,045.14
7/1/2024 2,045.14
8/1/2024 2,045.14
9/1/2024 2,045.14
10/1/2024 2,045.14
11/1/2024 2,045.14
12/1/2024 2,045.14

24,541.68

1/1/2025 2,045.14
2/1/2025 2,045.14
3/1/2025 2,045.14
4/1/2025 2,045.14
5/1/2025 2,045.14
6/1/2025 2,045.14
7/1/2025 2,045.14
8/1/2025 2,045.14
9/1/2025 2,045.14
10/1/2025 2,045.14
11/1/2025 2,045.14
12/1/2025 2,045.14

24,541.68

1/1/2026 2,045.14
2/1/2026 2,045.14
3/1/2026 2,045.14
4/1/2026 2,045.14
5/1/2026 2,045.14
6/1/2026 2,045.14
7/1/2026 2,045.14
8/1/2026 2,045.14
9/1/2026 2,045.14
10/1/2026 2,045.14
11/1/2026 2,045.14
12/1/2026 2,045.14

24,541.68

1/1/2027 2,045.14

302.71
297.63
282.53
287.42
3,783.15

282.29
277.15
271.99
266.82
261.63
256.43
251.21
245.98
240.73
235.47
230.19
224.90
3,044.79

219.59
214.27
208.93
203.57
198.20
192.81
187.41
181.99
176.56
171.11
165.64
160.16
2,280.24

154.66
149.15
143.62
138.07
132.51
126.93
121.34
115.72
110.10
104.45

98.79
93.12
1,488.46

87.42

1,742.43
1,747.51
1,752.61
1,757.72

20,758.53

1,762.85
1,767.99
1,773.15
1,778.32
1,783.51
1,788.71
1,793.93
1,799.16
1,804.41
1,809.67
1,814.95
1,820.24
21,496.89

1,825.55
1,830.87
1,836.21
1,841.57
1,846.94
1,852.33
1,857.73
1,863.15
1,868.58
1,874.03
1,879.50
1,884.98

22,261.44

1,890.48
1,895.99
1,901.52
1,907.07
1,912.63
1,918.21
1,923.80
1,929.42
1,935.04
1,940.69
1,946.35
1,952.02

23,053.22

1,957.72

102,042.94 2/19/2018 2:34 PM Page 3
100,295.43
98,542.82
96,785.10

95,022.25
93,254.26
91,481.11
89,702.79
87,919.28
86,130.57
84,336.64
82,537.48
80,733.07
78,923.40
77,108.45
75,288.21

73,462.66
71,631.79
69,795.58
67,954.01
66,107.07
64,254.74
62,397.01
60,533.86
58,665.28
56,791.25
54,511.75
53,026.77

51,136.29
49,240.30
47,338.78
45,431.71
43,519.08
41,600.87
39,677.07
37,747.65
35,812.61
33,871.92
31,925.57
29,973.55

28,015.83



98  2/1/2027 2,045.14 81.71 1,963.43

99  3/1/2027 2,045.14 75.99 1,969.15

100 4/1/2027 2,045.14 70.24 1,974.90

101 5/1/2027 2,045.14 64.48 1,980.66

102 6/1/2027 2,045.14 58.71 1,986.43

103 7/1/2027 2,045.14 52.91 1,992.23

104  8/1/2027 2,045.14 47.10 1,998.04

105 9/1/2027 2,045.14 41.27 2,003.87

106  10/1/2027 2,045.14 35.43 2,009.71

107 11/1/2027 2,045.14 29.57 2,015.57

108  12/1/2027 2,045.14 23.69 2,021.45

2027 Totals 24,541.68 66852  23,873.16
109  1/1/2028 2,045.14 17.79 2,027.35

110  2/1/2028 2,045.14 11.88 2,033.26

111 3/1/2028 2,045.14 5.36 2,039.78

2028 Totals 6,135.42 35.03 6,100.39
Grand Totals 227,010.54 27,010.54  200,000.00

Last interest amount decreased by 0.59 due to rounding.

26,052.40 2/19/2018 2:34 PM Page 4
24,083.25
22,108.35
20,127.69
18,141.26
16,149.03
14,150.99
12,147.12
10,137.41
8,121.84
6,100.39

4,073.04
2,039.78
0.00



EXHIBIT "C"

PURCHASE--MONEY MORTGAGE
AMENDED

Return to

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INDENTURE OF MORTGAGE, made | ity Planning Department
this 14TH day of August, 2018, between Batavian Building, LLC, with its | 400 La Crosse St

. . , La Crosse, W 54601
address at 319 Main Street, La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601 (hereafter

called "MORTGAGOR"), and the City of LaCrosse, Wisconsin, a
municipal corporation of the State of Wisconsin, having its principal | Parcel No.: 17-20020-030
office at City Hall, 400 La Crosse Street, La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601

{(hereinafter called MORTGAGEE");

WITNESSETH THAT, the said Mortgagor, in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars
($200,000) principal to Mortgagor in hand paid by said Mortgagee, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, and convey a security interest unto said Mortgagee, its
successors and assigns, forever, all that certain tract or parcel of land lying and being in the City of La Crosse,
County of La Crosse, and the State of Wisconsin as more fully described as:

The West 86 feet of Lots 6 and 7 in Block 24 of the Original Plat of the Town {now City)} of La Crosse, La
Crosse County, Wisconsin,

Property Address: 219 Main Street, La Crosse
Tax Parcel No.: 17-20020-30

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME, together with all the rents, profits, fixtures, and appurtenances thereto
belonging to Mortgagor, unto Mortgagee, its successors and assigns. Mortgagor for itself, successors, and
assigns, cloe_s caovenant with said Mortgagee, its successors, and assigns, as follows:

That Martgagor is lawfully seized of said premises and has good right to sell and convey the same;
the same is free from all encumbrances, except a certain first mortgage lien in the principalamount
not to exceed $343,000.00 favor of Firefighters Credit Union and a certain second mortgage lien in
the principal amount not to exceed $200,000 in favor of the City of La Crosse, which loan from the
Upper Floor Renovation program shall be used for improvements to above property.

Mortgagor will warrant and defend the title to same against all lawful claims not hereinbefore
axpressly excepted.

PROVIDED, NEVERTHELESS, if the said Mortgagor, its permitted successors, and assigns shall pay to the
Mortgagee all sums of principal and interest due and payable pursuant to a certain Promissory Note more

fully described as follows:

Promissory Note of even date herewith in the principal amount of Two Hundréd Thousand Dollars
($200,000) with interest thereon at zero percent (0%) for the first two years, one and one half

C-1






percent (1.5%) for the third year, and three and one half percent (3.5%) for the remainder of the
loan, as scheduled therein, due and payable in full, as provided for in the Promissory Note, and not
later than ten (10} years and one (1) month from loan payment commence date. Mortgagor shall
also pay all sums advanced by Mortgagee in protecting the lien of this Mortgage, in payment of
taxes on said premises, insurance premiums covering the buildings thereon, principal ar interest on
any prior liens, expenses, and reasenable attorneys' fees as herein provided for and keep and
perform all covenants and agreements herein contained, then this second mortgage shall be null
and void and it shall be released by Mortgagee.

AND, THE MORTGAGOR, for itself, its successors, and assigns does hereby covenant and agree with the
Mortgages, its successors, and assigns as follows:

1

10.

To pay the principal sum of money and interest pursuant to the Note above specified.

To pay, before they become delinquent, all taxes and assessments and other charges now due or
that may hereafter be levied or assessed against the property described above.

Insurance. Mortgagor shall keep the improvements on the property insured against loss or damage
occasioned by fire, extended coverage perils, and such other hazards as Mortgagee may require,
through insurers approved by the Mortgagee, in an amount not less than the unpaid balance of the
Note due Mortgagee, and shall pay the premiums when due. The policies shall contain the standard
meortgage clause in favor of the Mortgagee and, unless Mortgagee otherwise agrees in writing, the
original of all policies covering the property shall be deposited with the Mortgagee. Mortgagor shall
promptly give notice of loss to insurance companies and Mortgagee. All proceeds from such
insurance shall be applied, at Mortgagee's option, to the installments of the Note in the inverse
order of their maturities (without penalty for prepayment) or to the restoration of the
improvements on the property.

Condition and Repair. To keep the property in good and tenantable condition and repair, and to
restore or replace damaged or destroyed improvements and fixtures.

Liens. To keep the property free from liens and encumbrances superior to the lien of this martgage
except the lien of the Firefighters Credit Union.

Prior Mortgages. To perform all of the Mortgagor's obligations and duties under any mortgage or
security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage and any failure to do so shall
constitute a default under this Mortgage.

Waste, Notto commit waste or permit waste to be committed upon the property.

Conveyance. Not to sell, assign, mortgage, convey, or otherwise transfer any iegal or equitable
interest in all or part of the property, by deed, [and contract, option, or in any other way, or to
permit the same Lo occur without the written consent of the Mortgagee unless the indebtedness
secured by this Mortgage is first paid in full. Upon any such sale, conveyance, or transfer, the entire
indebtedness shall become due and payable.

Alteration or Removal. Not to remove, demolish or materially alter any part of the property without

Mortgagee's prior written consent, except Mortgagor may remove a fixture, provided the fixture is
promptly replaced with another fixture of at least equal utility.

c-2






11.

12.

13.

14,

15,

16.

17,

18,

19.

Condemnation. To pay to Mortgagee all compensation received for taking of the property, or any
part, by condemnation proceedings (including payments in compromise of condemnation
proceedings), and all compensation received as damages for injury to the property, or any part. The
compensation shall be applied in such manner as Mortgagee determines to rebuilding of the
property or to installments of the Note in the inverse order of their maturities (without penalty for
prepayment}.

Ordinances; Inspections. To comply with all laws, ordinances, and regulations affecting the
property. Mortgagee and its authorized representatives may enter the property at reasonable times
to inspect it and, at Mortgagee's option, repair or restore it.

Authority of Mortgagee to Perform for Mortgagor. If Mortgagor fails to perform any of Mortgagor's
duties set forth in this Mortgage, Mortgagee may perform the duties or cause them to be
performed, including paying any amount so required, and the cost shall be due on demand and
secured by this Mortgage, bearing interest at a rate not in excess of the maximum rate permitted by
law from the date of expenditure by Mortgagee to the date of payment by Mortgagor.

Default; Acceleration; Remedies. If, a) there is a failure to make a payment under the Note when
due and such default continues for a period of ten (10} days, b) Mortgagor fails timely to observe or
perform any of the Mortgagor's covenants contained in this Mortgage, Promissory Note, or Loan
and Development Agreement; c) any representation or warranty made in this Mortgage or
otherwise to induce Mortgagee to extend credit to Mortgagor is false in any material respect when
made, or d) Mortgagor for the Note dies, ceases to exist or becomes insolvent or the subject of
bankruptcy or other insolvency proceedings, the Note will, at the option of the Mortgagee be
payable immediately, and Mortgagee may collect the same in a suit at [aw or by foreclosure of this
Mortgage by action or advertisement or by the exercise of any other remedy available at law or
equity.

Waiver. Mortgagee may waive any default without waving any subsequent or prior default by
Mortgagor.

Power of Sale. In the event of foreclosure, Mortgagee may sell the property at public sale and
execute and deliver to the purchasers deeds of conveyance pursuant to statute.

Receiver. Upon the commencement or during the pendency of an action to foreclose this Mortgage,
or enforce any other remedies of Mortgagee under it, without regard to the adequacy or inadequacy
of the property as security for the Note, the court may appoint a receiver of the property without
bond, and may empower the receiver to take possession of the property and collect the rents and
profits of the property, and exercise such other powers as the court may grant until the confirmation
of sale, and may order the rents and profits, when so collected, to be held and applied as the court
may direct. '

Expenses. To the extent not prohibited by law, Mortgagor shall pay all reasonable costs and
expenses, including without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses of obtaining title evidence,

incurred by Mortgagee in foreclosing this Mortgage.

Severability. Invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Mortgage shall not affect the
validity or enforceability of any other provision.

C-3






N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Mortgagor has caused these presents to be executed in its name the day

and year first above written

- atawan Building, LLC

STATE OF WISCONSIN }
) 55.

COUNTY OF La Crosse )
Persanally came before me, this 14th day of August 2018, the above named representative of Batavian
Building LLC, to me known to be the persons who executed the foregoing as their own free act and deed

i,

S e,
F 0 N
F& AN N2 ~ S L’-—
2 NOTa g BuB IB-Ea Crdgse County, Wisconsin Krl.‘-'H Nix
= ; b

% Wns%i’ expires_| = 271 -AS

e 3
4”/ ;:qlghrﬁ @&\b&?"\the City of La Crosse Planning Department

’immmm






